PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution PE-2305 Transportation Division STD-P-238 Page 1 of 2

BESOLVIION

RESOLUTION GRANTING CATALINA CHANNEL EXPRESS, INC., A MODIFICATION OF RESOLUTION PE-2092, IN STD-P-236, WHICH WOULD ALLOW IT TO POST THE AMOUNT AND RECIPIENT (AVALON OR TWO HARBORS) OF THE LANDING FEE ASSESSED WHEREVER TICKETS FOR TRANSPORTATION TO CATALINA ISLAND ARE SOLD AND DISTRIBUTED, RATHER THAN PRINT THIS INFORMATION ON ALL TICKETS SOLD.

Catalina Channel Express, Inc. (applicant) was granted, by Resolution PE-2092 dated September 18, 1985 in STD-P-238, a change in its tariff which allows landing fees to not be included in the published fares.

In Resolution PE-2092, Provision 1 (Page 2 of 3) statés:

1) All tickets sold for transportation to Catalina Island shall show the amount and recipient (Avalon or Two Harbors) of the landing fee assessed.

Applicant has made a written request to the Commission to modify this provision. Applicant claims that it does not print the ticket price on its tickets, but it does post the proper ticket prices and tariff fares at locations where tickets are sold or distributed. Applicant states that it has no objection to making appropriate disclosure of the landing fees to the public. Applicant proposes to supplant Provision 1 in Resolution PE-2092 with the following language:

1) The amount and recipient (Avalon or Two Harbors) of the landing fee assessed shall be posted for public notice wherever tickets for transportation to Catalina Island are sold and distributed. Resolution PE-2305 Transportation Division STD-P-238 Page 2 of 2

Consideration has been given to applicant's written request, and the Commission finds that the following request is justified and should be granted:

1) Provision 1 in Resolution PE-2092 shall be deleted and replaced with the following language:

The amount and recipient (Avalon or Two Harbors) of the landing fee assessed shall be posted for public notice wherever tickets for transportation to Catalina Island are sold and distributed.

The Executive Director shall mail a certified copy of this resolution to:

J. Terénce Lyons Lyons & Lyons 1801 Century Park East, Suite 2250 Los Angeles, CA 90067

> Howard A. Sarasohn Acting Executive Director

> > クカロソ

DONALD VIAL
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
FREDERICK R. DUDA

STANLEY W. HULETT Commissioners